L OF
W
RESOLUTION NO.: 132-2025
INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Thomas

A RESOLUTION CORRECTING A PRICING ERROR IN CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO.
105-2025 WITH THE AKA TEAM FOR THE GREENWOOD FARM
PARK PAVILION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 105-2025, passed by this Council on August 12,
2025, this Council authorized Change Order No. 1 with The AKA Team for the Greenwood Farm
Park Pavilion Design-Build Project for additional work including, but not limited to, a line item
for an additional sleeve for a sanitary line, for a net increase of $11,736.00 to the amount of the
original contract;

WHEREAS, the Department of Economic Development has now informed the Council that
the increase amount for the sanitary line sleeve shown on Change Order No. 1 should be corrected
from $1,620.00 to $1,945.00, which will increase the total amount for Changer Order No. 1 from
$11,736.00 to $12,061.00;,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Richmond Heights,
State of Ohio, that:

Section 1: Resolution No. 105-2025 is hereby corrected to authorize Change Order No.
1 in the total increase amount of $12,061.00 to the contract previously authorized.

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council,
and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest
period allowed by law.

PASSED:
APPROVED:
Kim A. Thomas, Mayor
ATTEST:
Tracey Blair Bobby Jordan
Clerk of Council President of Council

23847486 2



